
 

 

Trampoline and Tumbling World Championships Selection Report 

Meeting Date: June 22nd, 2025 

Meeting Location: Courtyard Providence Downtown, Providence RI 

Report Date: July 1st, 2025 

Meeting Start Time: 11:45 am 

 

Attendees 

Selection Committee Chair Nick Minney Selection Committee  
Selection Committee TRA Rep / TRA NT 
Coordinator Nuno Merino Selection Committee 

Selection Committee TUM Rep Ky Shaw Selection Committee 
Selection Committee DMT Rep Dez Wagner Selection Committee 
Athlete Representative Savannah Vinsant Selection Committee 
Program Committee Chair Patti Conner Replacement voting 
Program Director Amanda Casale Non-voting 
Program Manager Sydney Carlson Non-voting 
TRA Jr NT Coordinator Steven Gluckstein Non-voting 
TUM NT Coordinator Becky Brown Non-voting 
DMT NT Coordinator Sven Nielsen Non-voting 
Independent Observer Ming Zhu Invited Guest 

 

Selection Criteria 

Selection Procedure can be found here on the USA Gymnastics website. 

Summary of the Meeting 

The Selection Committee members disclosed all of their Conflicts of Interest prior to any selections 
taking place. The COIs are as follows below per gender per discipline: 

• TRA 
o Female 

§ Steven - Alexandra Mytnik, Leah Garafalo, Leah Edelman, Vivian Schanley 
§ Nuno - Maia Amano, Clare Bretscher, Trinity Van Natta 
§ Dez – Josie Bain 



o Male 
§ Steven - Nate Erkert, Aaron Edelman, Alex Rozenshteyn, Nick Francken 
§ Nuno - Paul Bretscher, Ryan Maccagnan, Cody Gesuelli 
§ Dez – Kable Moore 
§ Nick – Trevor Harder 
§ Sven - Ruben Padilla, Isaac Rowley, Taj Gleitsman, Dylan Kline 
§ Becky - Ruben Padilla, Isaac Rowley, Taj Gleitsman, Dylan Kline 

• TUM 
o Female 

§ Dez – Kira Schwartz 
§ Sven - Ashley Matern, Antonella Wachterdor^, Hope Bravo 
§ Becky - Ashley Matern, Antonella Wachterdor^, Hope Bravo 

o Male 
§ Sven - Kaden Brown, Eli Nilson, Jovohn Ariaga, Ruben Padilla 
§ Becky - Kaden Brown, Eli Nilson, Jovohn Ariaga, Ruben Padilla 

• DMT 
o Female 

§ Dez – Josie Bain, Kira Schwartz 
§ Nick – Grace Harder 

o Male 
§ Steven – Nate Erkert 
§ Dez - Kable Moore 
§ Nick – Trevor Harder 
§ Sven – Ruben Padilla, Taj Gleitsman, Dylan Kline 
§ Becky - Ruben Padilla, Taj Gleitsman, Dylan Kline 

 

Athlete Selection Process 

The committee reviewed the Score Calculations Spreadsheet to rank the athletes in order of 
Combined Score provided that they hit the minimum and preferential scores which is defined as 
the sum of the two highest Qualification Scores from the three Selection Events (Winter Classic, 
Elite Challenge, and USA Gymnastics Championships), plus the highest one Final Score to 
determine the three athletes selected via criteria one. The discretionary spot and the alternate 
sports were also named using the combined scores provided that they hit the minimum and 
preferential scores. The scores are shown below in this document for each discipline.  

Starting with trampoline males, the National Team Coordinators made their recommendations 
based on the combined scores listed. All who had conflicts of interest left the room. The male 
trampoline team was selected as:  

• Ruben Padilla 
• Aliaksei Shostak 
• Ryan Maccagnan 



• Elijah Vogel 
• Trevor Harder (traveling alternate) 
• Paul Bretscher (non-traveling alternate) 

 
For trampoline women, there was a petition submitted by Jessica Stevens in accordance to World 
Championships Selection Procedures. Jessica met the criteria of an Individual finalist at the 2023 
World Championships in the same discipline with her 3rd place finish. National Team Coordinators 
made their recommendations based on the combined scores listed and petition received. All who 
had conflicts of interest left the room. The female trampoline team was selected as:  

• Alexandra Mytnik 
• Sarah Webster 
• Maia Amano 
• Jessica Stevens 
• Leah Garafalo (traveling alternate) 
• Clare Bretscher (non-traveling alternate) 

 
For tumbling males, the National Team Coordinator made their recommendations based on the 
combined scores listed. All who had conflicts of interest left the room. The male tumbling team was 
selected as:  

• Kaden Brown 
• Ruben Padilla 
• Xavier Harper 
• BJ Mensah 
• West Fowler (traveling alternate) 
• Amare Walker (non-traveling alternate) 

 
For tumbling females, the National Team Coordinator made their recommendations based on the 
combined scores listed. All who had conflicts of interest left the room. The female tumbling team 
was selected as:  

• Nastia Katchalova 
• Ashley Matern 
• Akela Magee 
• Nasiara Rileyx 
• Tia Taylor (traveling alternate) 
• Ty-La Morris (non-traveling alternate) 

 
For double mini men, there was a petition submitted by Tomac Minc in accordance to World 
Championships Selection Procedures. Tomas met the criteria of a Team Medalist at the 2023 World 
Championships in the same discipline. National Team Coordinator made their recommendations 
based on the combined scores listed and petition received. All who had conflicts of interest left the 
room. The male double mini team was selected as:  

• Ruben Padilla 
• Trevor Harder 
• Simon Smith 
• West Fowler 
• Max Poveda (traveling alternate) 



• Taj Gleitsman (non-traveling alternate) 
 
For double mini females, the National Team Coordinator made their recommendations based on 
the combined scores listed. All who had conflicts of interest left the room. The female double mini 
team was selected as:  

• Gracie Harder 
• Aliah Raga 
• Kennedi Roberts 
• Susan Gill 
• Clara McNew (traveling alternate) 
• Kira Schwartz (non-traveling alternate) 

 
Coach Selection Process 
 
The Selection Committee reviewed the Selection Procedures for coaches as well as the Expression 
of Interest form. The committee made note of how many person athletes each coach had named to 
the team and the Coordinators in turn made their coaching recommendations. All members with 
COIs stepped out where they had conflicts. In order of the recommendations the coaching sta^s 
were selected as follows: 
 
Trampoline 

• Head Coach: Nuno Merino 
• Assistant Coaches: Dmitri Poliaroush and Steven Gluckstein 

Tumbling 
• Head Coach: Becky Brown 
• Assistant Coach: Eric Thomas 

Double Mini 
• Head Coach: Sven Nielsen  
• Assistant Coach: Nick Minney 

 
 

To the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, I confirm that this report accurately reflects 
the June 22, 2025 meetings of the Trampoline and Tumbling Selection Committee to select the 
2025 World Championship Team.  

 

_________________________________________________________________________ 

Amanda Casale      Date 
USA Gymnastics, T&T Program Director 

 

_________________________________________________________________________ 

Amanda Casale
July 15, 2025



Ming Zhu      Date 
Independent Observer 

Score Calculation Spreadsheets 
 
 
 
 
 

 Division Name Gym YOB Winter Classic Elite Challenge USA Gym Champs Winter Classic Elite Challenge USA Gym Champs Combined Score Preferential Score Hit Min Score Hit
Senior M Ruben Padilla Wasatch 2001 60.59 60.63 60.95 60.97 52.83 57.4 182.55 Yes Yes
Senior M Aliaksei Shostak T&T Express 1995 59.17 58.86 59.28 42.09 54.84 58.24 176.69 Yes Yes
Senior M Ryan Maccagnan Merino Trampoline 2005 58.67 57.97 59.01 29.13 6.83 57.86 175.54 Yes Yes
Senior M Elijah Vogel Xtreme Altitude 2002 56.09 58.54 57.72 50.16 58.96 58.5 175.22 Yes Yes
Senior M Trevor Harder Carolina Elite 2002 59.6 58.55 57.81 56.6 56.64 24.8 174.79 Yes Yes
Senior M Paul Bretscher Merino Trampoline 1997 56.26 58.94 57.97 57.6 40.4 56.92 174.51 Yes Yes
Senior M Isaac Rowley Wasatch 1999 57.6 57.57 57.35 55.81 6.6 30.52 170.98 Yes Yes
Senior M Lourens Willekes Gymnastics Central 1995 57.28 53.97 18.01 55.75 0 0 167 No Yes
Senior M Taj Gleitsman Wasatch 2006 53.88 57.23 54.89 0 54.09 0 166.21 No Yes
Senior M Jace Williams NVG 2004 55.61 38.67 58.49 0 0 6.52 120.62 Yes Yes
Senior M Cody Gesuelli Merino Trampoline 1998 54.9 56.46 56.57 0 0 0 113.03 No Yes
Senior M Nate Erkert ETA 2008 52.54 56.17 56.79 0 0 0 112.96 No Yes
Senior M Zach Ramacci Midwest Training 2003 53.86 57.16 28.83 0 0 0 111.02 No Yes
Senior M Changa Anderson Fairland 2004 51.18 57.05 52.7 0 0 0 109.75 No Yes
Senior M Derek Therrien Gymnastics Central 2003 54.42 53.74 54.95 0 0 0 109.37 No Yes
Senior M Max Poveda World Elite 2006 54.12 53.84 23.45 0 0 0 107.96 No No
Senior M Micah Miner Kris Power Tumbling 2007 54.19 53.47 52.92 0 0 0 107.66 No No
Senior M Nick Francken ETA 2002 53.02 23 53.6 0 0 0 106.62 No No
Senior M West Fowler Panhandle Perfection 2008 53.37 51.73 52.01 0 0 0 105.38 No No
Senior M Mick Seyler Southlake 2008 52.03 0 53.32 0 0 0 105.35 No No
Senior M David Ford Xtreme Altitude 1982 52.34 52.99 47.41 0 0 0 105.33 No No
Senior M Tenma Ide Xtreme Altitude 2001 17.46 51.99 53.31 0 0 0 105.3 No No
Senior M Aaron Edelman ETA 2007 51.98 51.89 27.14 0 0 0 103.87 No No
Senior M Sebastian Ramberg World Elite 2008 27.18 50.77 51.06 0 0 0 101.83 No No
Senior M Dylan Kline Flipside Tumbling 2002 51.28 0 50.43 0 0 0 101.71 No No
Senior M Brandon Newton Tumble Tech 2003 48.18 49.94 50.52 0 0 0 100.46 No No
Senior M Alex Rozenshteyn ETA 2008 48.66 50.08 0 0 0 0 98.74 No No
Senior M Syler Buck Midwest Training 2004 47.77 46.75 0 0 0 0 94.52 No No
Senior M Smith Light Tumble Tech 2002 44.99 47.68 0 0 0 0 92.67 No No
Senior M Kable Moore USA Youth Fitness Center 2003 34.55 48.81 31.43 0 0 0 83.36 No No
Senior M Ayden Rideout Air Extreme 2007 0 51.83 16.3 0 0 0 68.13 No No
Senior M Michael Armonda Fairland 2007 0 48.94 0 0 0 0 48.94 No No
Senior M Kai Lawson Dynamite Gymnastics 2007 10.75 30.86 0 0 0 0 41.61 No No
Senior F Alexandra Mytnik ETA 2008 54.96 54.28 54.52 55.53 53.41 54.46 165.01 Yes Yes
Senior F Sarah Webster T&T Express 1998 54.41 54.54 54 54.59 53.09 53.85 163.54 Yes Yes
Senior F Maia Amano Merino Trampoline 2009 53.09 53.02 51.85 53.6 50.52 53.74 159.85 Yes Yes
Senior F Leah Garafalo ETA 2006 52.25 53.58 52.69 52.32 52.68 10.88 158.95 Yes Yes
Senior F Jessica Stevens Fairland 2000 0 53.67 50.99 0 53.06 51.4 157.72 Yes Yes
Senior F Clare Johnson Merino Trampoline 1997 50.66 51.18 52.12 51.06 51.52 51.93 155.23 No Yes
Senior F Logan McCoy NVG 2006 50.46 47.79 50.9 52.04 0 51 153.4 No Yes
Senior F Trinity Van Natta Merino Trampoline 1999 50.46 51.67 48.4 41.32 50.22 0 152.35 No Yes
Senior F Josie Bain USA Youth Fitness Center 2005 49.25 48.29 49.87 47.76 0 47.85 146.97 No No
Senior F Kennedi Roberts Southlake 2008 31.29 53.32 45.86 0 31.37 0 130.55 Yes Yes
Senior F Kate Arakawa Eagle Gymnastics 2007 0 50.06 48.45 0 0 0 98.51 No No
Senior F Leah Edelman ETA 2007 49.21 48.27 0 0 0 0 97.48 No No
Senior F Vivian Schanley ETA 2005 46.36 46.68 0 0 0 0 93.04 No No
Senior F Avery Kroeker NVG 2005 43.59 48 40.97 0 0 0 91.59 No No
Senior F Isabella Pansano NVG 2007 47.11 0 0 0 0 0 47.11 No No
Senior F Anjail Clark World Elite 2002 0 44.93 0 0 0 0 44.93 No No

World Championships Trampoline
Qualification Score Final Score



 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Division Name Gym YOB Winter Classic Elite Challenge USA Gym Champs Winter Classic Elite Challenge USA Gym Champs Combined Score Preferential Score Hit Min Score Hit
Senior M Kaden Brown Wasatch 2001 57 55.4 58.6 58.9 56.4 56.8 174.5 Yes Yes
Senior M Ruben Padilla Wasatch 2001 54.1 0 53.9 54.8 0 0 162.8 Yes Yes
Senior M Xaiver Harper Premier Athletics 2007 51.2 51.9 52.8 50.5 53.1 53.1 157.8 Yes Yes
Senior M BJ Mensah CAVU 2005 51.2 51.1 49.3 51.5 51.9 24 154.2 Yes Yes
Senior M West Fowler Panhandle Perfection 2008 50 47.5 48.1 53.2 50.4 46.1 151.3 Yes Yes
Senior M Amare Walker CAVU 2007 49.4 48.8 48.3 51.4 51.1 49.8 149.6 Yes Yes
Senior M Caleb Merckson FlipCity South 2006 46.4 49.3 0 0 50 0 145.7 No Yes
Senior M ZaQuae Carter CAVU 2006 46 50 47.1 0 48 24.8 145.1 No Yes
Senior M Eli Nilson Wasatch 2008 50.3 45.7 44.8 48.7 0 0 144.7 Yes Yes
Senior M Jovohn Ariaga Wasatch 2002 41.6 46.8 44.2 0 47.4 0 138.4 No No
Senior M Cole Bianca World Champions Centre 2008 34.56 44.2 44.6 39.67 0 0 128.47 No No
Senior M Derek Ruehl Kris Power Tumbling 2007 47.6 46.4 47.3 0 0 24.3 119.2 No No
Senior M Micah Miner Kris Power Tumbling 2007 48 0 47.2 0 0 17.8 113 No No
Senior M Kaleb Cave Dynamite Gymnastics 2005 52.3 0 0 52.3 0 0 104.6 Yes Yes
Senior M Antonio Figueroa Tumble Tech 2005 44.2 46.6 45 0 0 0 91.6 No No
Senior M Emmanuel Riley FlipCity South 2008 35.4 45.7 39.9 0 0 0 85.6 No No
Senior M Alec Pelezo Tumble Tech 2005 46.8 0 0 0 0 0 46.8 No No
Senior M Andrew Hrytsaienko So Cal TTC 2007 43.1 0 0 0 0 0 43.1 No No
Senior M Ben Glass Kris Power Tumbling 2005 0 41.8 0 0 0 0 41.8 No No
Senior F Nastia Katchalova Elite World 2005 49 49.7 47.2 45.2 46.6 49.1 147.8 Yes Yes
Senior F Ashley Matern Wasatch 2002 44.4 45 50 46.9 50.5 50.8 145.8 Yes Yes
Senior F Akela Magee Northern Star Bounders 2006 46.8 49.8 41.6 46.4 46.5 0 143.1 Yes Yes
Senior F Nasiara Riley FlipCity South 2005 43.6 46.3 48.1 0 47.3 24.3 141.7 No Yes
Senior F Tia Taylor Premier Athletics 2003 46 45.6 46.9 42.3 48.7 48.8 141.7 Yes Yes
Senior F Ty-LA Morris CAVU 2007 45.7 48 31.8 46.8 44.2 0 140.5 No Yes
Senior F Emma Cox Oklahoma Extreme 2007 46.1 41.9 46.7 47.6 0 24.4 140.4 No Yes
Senior F Susan Gill Eagle Gymnastics 2001 45.5 41.3 44.5 46.5 0 15.3 136.5 No Yes
Senior F Olivia Pierce Elmwood Gymnastics 2007 44 45.2 44.2 0 45.1 22.5 134.5 No No
Senior F Antonella Wachterdorff Wasatch 2008 42.6 44.6 43.3 0 45 0 132.9 No No
Senior F Skyelar Hawk Eagle Gymnastics 2008 0 40.6 44.8 0 0 46.1 131.5 No No
Senior F Karlee English Tumble Tech 2004 44.1 40.5 43.6 43.4 0 0 131.1 No No
Senior F Finley Merker DuPage Cheer & Power Tumbling2005 0 41.9 43 44.5 0 0 129.4 No No
Senior F Cate Cupples Showcase Gymnastics 2006 39.2 42.5 42.4 0 0 0 84.9 No No
Senior F Hope Bravo Wasatch 1998 39.6 43.9 18.5 0 0 0 83.5 No No
Senior F Kira Schwartz USA Youth Fitness Center 2003 41.8 41.5 0 0 0 0 83.3 No No
Senior F Annie Hansen Northern Star Bounders 2008 41.5 37.6 37.6 0 0 0 79.1 No No
Senior F CiCi Redd Northern Star Bounders 2008 0 39.5 38.5 0 0 0 78 No No
Senior F Lyric Gordon Elite Athletics 2007 18.7 0 0 0 0 0 18.7 No No

World Championships Tumbling
Qualification Score Final Score



 

Division Name Gym YOB Winter Classic Elite Challenge USA Gym Champs Winter Classic Elite Challenge USA Gym Champs Combined Score Preferential Score Hit Min Score Hit
Senior M Ruben Padilla Wasatch 2001 49.5 60.3 60.9 0 61.1 51.8 182.3 Yes Yes
Senior M Trevor Harder Carolina Elite 2002 58.2 60.8 27.8 58.4 60.2 0 179.2 Yes Yes
Senior M Simon Smith Utah Valley 2001 58.5 59.5 57 58.4 58.7 58.5 176.7 Yes Yes
Senior M West Fowler Panhandle Perfection 2008 56.9 57.8 30 49 54.6 0 169.3 Yes Yes
Senior M Max Poveda World Elite 2006 55 56 55.5 47.8 55.9 25.4 167.4 Yes Yes
Senior M Taj Gleitsman Wasatch 2006 53.7 55.1 56.3 50.6 55.2 20.3 166.6 Yes Yes
Senior M Kai Lawson Dynamite Gymnastics 2007 52 54.3 54.8 0 54.4 54.1 163.5 No Yes
Senior M Nate Swanepoel NVG 2005 47.5 54.4 56.1 0 0 50.1 160.6 Yes Yes
Senior M Kaysen Maag Utah Valley 2007 54.8 51.3 54 50.4 0 0 159.2 No Yes
Senior M Ryan Diez Nova Gymnastics 2004 53.7 46.3 53.9 48.3 0 0 155.9 No Yes
Senior M Sebastian Ramberg World Elite 2008 49.63 45 44.2 51.63 0 0 146.26 No No
Senior M Micah Miner Kris Power Tumbling 2007 20.3 55 56.5 0 19.6 27.9 139.4 Yes Yes
Senior M Koa Luu NVG 2007 48.87 44.6 43 43.6 0 0 137.07 No No
Senior M Mick Seyler Southlake 2008 56.5 0 20.9 49.4 0 0 126.8 Yes Yes
Senior M BJ Mensah CAVU 2005 46.5 47 55.2 0 0 20.5 122.7 Yes Yes
Senior M Brendon Newton Tumble Tech 2003 51 51 51.7 0 0 0 102.7 No No
Senior M Nate Ekert ETA 2008 49.7 52.2 43 0 0 0 101.9 No No
Senior M Kable Moore USA Youth Fitness Center 2003 44.3 49.9 51.3 0 0 0 101.2 No No
Senior M Dylan Kline Flipside 2002 49 0 51.7 0 0 0 100.7 No No
Senior M Brandon Frasure Integrity 2005 52.1 45.5 47.5 0 0 0 99.6 No No
Senior M Jaden Vales Spark Athletics 2004 49.7 49.8 0 0 0 0 99.5 No No
Senior M Derek Ruehl Kris Power Tumbling 2007 46.7 52.2 45.9 0 0 0 98.9 No No
Senior M Smith Light Tumble Tech 2002 47.4 41.4 0 0 0 0 88.8 No No
Senior M Amare Walker CAVU 2007 45.7 18.4 39.6 0 0 0 85.3 No No
Senior M Boden Courtney NVG 2008 0 42.5 42.8 0 0 0 85.3 No No
Senior M Asher Little High Altitude 2007 53 18 0 0 0 0 71 No Yes
Senior M Mateo Ucros Stick It Gymnastics 2005 47.1 0 0 0 0 0 47.1 No No
Senior M Sammy Young Tumble Tech 2008 19.4 25.5 0 0 0 0 44.9 No No
Senior M Tomas Minc Tumble Tech 2004 0 0 29.1 0 0 0 29.1 No No
Senior M Dylan Gharbaoui Stick It Gymnastics 2005 28.1 0 0 0 0 0 28.1 No No
Senior F Gracie Harder Carolina Elite 2004 18.6 52.8 52.7 0 53.6 52.5 159.1 Yes Yes
Senior F Aliah Raga Dynamite Gymnastics 2004 49.3 52.3 52.8 52.3 46.4 51.6 157.4 Yes Yes
Senior F Kennedi Roberts Southlake 2008 50.2 45.7 51.1 52 45.4 52.6 153.9 Yes Yes
Senior F Susan Gill Eagle Gymnastics 2001 50.2 51 51.3 51.4 51 50.6 153.7 Yes Yes
Senior F Clara McNew Kris Power Tumbling 2006 44.7 50 49.3 0 50.3 24.6 149.6 Yes Yes
Senior F Kira Schwartz USA Youth Fitness Center 2003 46.7 48.9 46.6 49 48.4 24.1 144.6 No No
Senior F Chandler Graham All American Gymnastics 2008 46.8 48.2 47.8 48 42.5 24.2 144 No No
Senior F Josie Bain USA Youth Fitness Center 2005 47 47 46.4 47.8 48.8 23.6 142.8 No No
Senior F Annie Hansen Northern Stars Bounders 2008 46.4 45 46.2 46.9 0 0 139.5 No No
Senior F Emma Bowman Integrity 2008 45.6 40.7 45.2 46.1 0 0 136.9 No No
Senior F Isabella Bowman Integrity 2007 0 43.4 43 0 0 0 86.4 No No

World Championships Double Mini
Qualification Score Final Score


